• A pre-tax discount rate of 11.6% (Die Attach) to 14.5% (Plating) representing the pre-tax weighted average cost of capital

(WACC) is determined using the Capital Asset Pricing Model (in 2015 a pre-tax discount rate between 11.4% and 11.8%).
• Residual value is based on a 1.0% perpetual growth rate (in 2015: 1.0%).
• The risk free rate of 0.9% (in 2015: 0.5%) and equity risk premium of 6.5% (in 2015: 6.3%).

All assumptions used reflect the current market assessment and are based on published indices and management
estimates which are challenged by a third party financial advisor. Based on this analysis, management believes that the
value in use of the cash-generating units subject to impairment testing substantially exceeded their carrying values and
that, therefore, goodwill was not impaired as of December 31, 2016.

The outcome of a sensitivity analysis was that reasonably possible adverse changes in key assumptions of 100 basis points
(lower growth rates and higher discount rates respectively) would not result in other conclusions for the impairment test
performed.

10. Other intangible assets
Other intangible assets, net consist of the following:

(euro in thousands) Software Customer
relationships

Development
expenses

Total

Balance at January 1, 2016

Cost 10,491 6,083 51,997 68,571

Accumulated impairment (330) - - (330)

Accumulated amortization (8,967) (5,577) (13,323) (27,867)

Other intangible assets, net 1,194 506 38,674 40,374
Changes in book value in 2016

Capitalized development expenses - - 6,737 6,737

Capitalized expenditures 250 - - 250

Disposals (cost) (1,383) (6,083) (3,550)  (11,016)

Disposals (accumulated amortization) 1,383 6,083 3,550 11,016

Amortization (628) (506) (8,740) (9,874)

Foreign currency differences 29 - 328 357

Total changes (349) (506) (1,675) (2,530)
Balance at December 31, 2016

Cost 9,422 - 56,283 65,705

Accumulated impairment (330) - - (330)

Accumulated amortization (8,247) - (19,284) (27,531)

Other intangible assets, net 845 - 36,999 37,844

92

F
I

N
A

N
C

I
A

L
 S

T
A

T
E

M
E

N
T

S
 2

0
1

6

(euro in thousands) Software Customer
relationships

Development
expenses

Total

Balance at January 1, 2015

Cost 9,386 6,083 42,574 58,043

Accumulated amortization (8,331) (5,070) (4,368) (17,769)

Other intangible assets, net 1,055 1,013 38,206 40,274
Changes in book value in 2015

Capitalized development expenses - - 5,627 5,627

Capitalized expenditures 978 - - 978

Amortization (539) (507) (8,548) (9,594)

Impairment (330) - - (330)

Foreign currency differences 30 - 3,389 3,419

Total changes 139 (507) 468 100
Balance at December 31, 2015

Cost 10,491 6,083 51,997 68,571

Accumulated impairment (330) - - (330)

Accumulated amortization (8,967) (5,577) (13,323) (27,867)

Other intangible assets, net 1,194 506 38,674 40,374

Amortization
The amortization charge is recognized in the following line items in the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income:

(euro in thousands) Year ended December 31,
2016 2015

Cost of sales 4 5

Selling, general and administrative expenses 1,130 1,002

Research and development expenses 8,740 8,587

Total amortization 9,874 9,594

11. Income taxes
The items giving rise to the deferred tax assets (liabilities), net were as follows:

(euro in thousands) December 31, December 31,
2016 2015

Deferred tax assets (liabilities)

Operating losses carry forward 15,437 16,626

Intangible assets (8,144) (6,986)

Inventories 502 622

Provision for pensions 1,945 1,536

Convertible Notes (2,853) -

Other items 662 546

Total deferred tax assets (liabilities), net 7,549 12,344

(euro in thousands) December 31,
2015

Profit & loss
2016

OCI Equity Foreign
currency

December 31,
2016

Deferred tax assets (liabilities)

Operating losses carry forward 16,626 (1,331) - - 142 15,437

Intangible assets (6,986) (1,118) - - (40) (8,144)

Inventories 622 (117) - - (3) 502

Provision for pensions 1,536 121 269 - 19 1,945

Convertible Notes - 28 - (2,881) - (2,853)

Other items 546 158 - - (42) 662

Total 12,344 (2,259) 269 (2,881) 76 7,549

The deferred tax assets for operating losses carry forward are related to the US and Dutch operations of the Company.
Under applicable US tax law, the carry forwards related to the US operating losses of € 23.7 million expire during the period
of 2022 and thereafter. The carry forwards related to the Dutch operating losses amount to approximately € 38.2 million
and expire during the periods of 2017 through 2022. The Company has tax credits amounting to € 0.4 million of which
€ 0.2 million is not recognized.

F
I

N
A

N
C

I
A

L
 S

T
A

T
E

M
E

N
T

S
 2

0
1

6

93

In assessing the recoverability of deferred tax assets, the Company considers whether it is probable that sufficient taxable